Haggie Partners (financial public relations)

Tel: 020 7562 4444
Damian Beeley
Sarah Shephard
Chanice Smith

INTERIM REPORT

Introduction

We have continued to achieve growth from all core revenue streams because of our ongoing focus
on in-store execution excellence alongside our continuing development in digital technology.
Bringing together enhanced digital offerings with our 182 stores is key.

The trading environment has become more challenging with high street footfall reductions and
localised competitor activity.

We increased our store estate via an acquisition of a single site business and continue to offer high-
end lending through our office in Bond Street, London.

IFRS 9

These statements have been prepared under IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’, with prior periods
restated.  IFRS 9 introduced an expected loss model where impairment is recognised on initial
recognition of a personal loan or pledge based on the probability and timing of default together with
the expected loss.  The impact on H1 2017 and H1 2018 results is summarised below.

Revenue less Impairment

   IFRS 9 IAS 39 Change

   £'000 £'000 £'000

6 months ended 30 June: 2017

Pawnbroking   14,465 14,708 (243)
Personal Lending   1,849 2,184 (335)
   (578)

6 months ended 30 June: 2018

Pawnbroking   16,182 15,471 711
Personal Lending   3,123 3,733 (610)
   101

We have placed comparatives on the H&T website at  https://handt.co.uk/about/investor-
relations/reports/announcements which explains the differences in accounting treatments between
IAS 39 and IFRS 9 with the effect on full year 2017 as well as H1 2017 and H1 2018.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Group has reported profit before tax of £6.1m (H1 2017: £5.5m), a 10.9% increase, reflecting a
good operational performance.

Gross profit increased by £5.4m, 14.5%, to £42.6m (H1 2017: £37.2m).  The average H1 2018 gold
price has decreased 2.6% to £958 per troy ounce for H1 2018 (H1 2017: £984).